
No. llffi{4n{ &3ORDINANCE 

Amend contract with Analytical Selices, Inc. to increase compensation for laboratory services 
for Cryptosporidium Analysis (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 30000364) 

The City of Portland ordains: 

Section 1. The Council finds: 

1.	 The City of Portland rüy'ater Bureau entered into a contract with Analytical Services, Inc. 
under Ordinance 182551 to work with City staff to design a sampling plan and perform the 
associated sample analysis in order to obtain a variance to the treatment requirements of the 
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA)'s Long Term 2 Enhanced Surface Water Treatment 
Rule (LT2). 

2.	 The Water Bureau completecl the sample analysis and study and is preparing to submit a 

variance request. It is anticipated that this process could last as long as a year or more, 
during which time the Water Bureau intends to continue monitoring source water to meet 
what the EPA has outlined as the likely minimum conditions of a variance. 

Further analysis of source water monitoring beyond the initial scope of the contract, as 

written for the LT2 variance sampling, is required to continue source water monitoring for 
pathogens while the Water Bureau prepares ancl submits a variance request. 

4.	 As part of the year-long W2 variance sampling program, a sampling method modification 
was researched to improve the effectiveness of analyses. The method modification has 
undergone a Tier 1 validation specif,rcally for Portland's source water. As this validation is 
laboratory specific, it is important that the Water Bureau continues to work with ASI to avoid 
another lab needing to seek validation for the method modification. 

5.	 The contract will be amended to increase funding by $800,000. The contract was previously 
amended by $50,000, and then $575,000 under Ordinance 183690. The new contract total 
will be $1,625,000. Funding will be requested in the Spring BuMP. 

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council directs: 

a. That the Commissioner-in-Charge and Auditor are authorized to execute on behalf of the 
City an amendment to Contract No. 30000364 with Analytical Services, Inc. as outlined in a 
form substantially in accordance with the contract amendment attached as Exhibit 1, at a cost 
not to exceed $ 1,625,000. 



l84ii 87 

b. The Mayor and Auditor are hereb y authonzed to draw and deliver checks chargeable to the 
V/ater Fund when demand is presented and approved by the proper authorities. 

Passed by the council, JAN 2 6 2011	 
LaVonne Griffin-Valade 
Auditor of the City of Portland 

By 
Commissioner Leonard Deputy 
YoneAkagi 
December 27,2010 



þl 
 I l!'
 

Agenda No. 

oRDtNANcENo. LB43 87 
Title 

Amend contract with Analytical Services, Inc. to increase compensation for laboratory services for 
Cryptosporidium Analysis (Ordinance; amend Contract No. 30000364) 

-to 4
 

INTRODUCED BY CLERK USE: DATE FILED 
Commissioner/Auditor: 

Gommissioner Leonard 

LaVonne Griffin-Valade 
Auditor of the City of Portland 

ACTION TAKEN: 

JAN I I 2011 pASsED T0 SECSND RmDtNc .lAN 2 6.2011 Q:flr A.it. 

Prepared by: Yone Akagi 
Date Prepared: December 27.2010 

Financial lmpact Statement 
Completed X Amends Budget ! 
Not Required ! 

Portland Policy Document 
lf "Yes" requires City Policy paragraph stated 

g?Putu 

AGENDA FOUR-FIFTHS AGENDA COMMISSIONERS VOTED 
AS FOLLOWS: 

T|ME CERTAN n 
Start time: YEAS NAYS 

Total amount of time needed: 1.Friþ lr¡¿ 
(for presentatlon, testimony and discuãjõifl 

2. Fish 2. Fish 

coNsENT I 3. SalÞman 3. Saltzman 

REGULAR X 4. Leonard 4. Leonard 

Totalamount of time needed: 5 minutes 
(for presenlation, testimony and discuãã'iãF Adams Adams 


